## ORDINANCE OF THE OGLALA SIOUX TRIBAL COUNCIL OF THE OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE (An Unincorporated Tribe)

CHAPTER FORTY-ONE, GENERAL SUPERVISION OF CHARTERED ENTITY.

Section 41 - 1-1. General Supervision of Charters. The Oglala Sioux Tribe shall have general supervision authority of all chartered entities organized under the Constitution and By-Laws of the Oglala Sioux Tribe and all other ordinances and resolutions of the Oglala Sioux Tribe, except as otherwise expressly provided.

Section 41 - 1-2. Approval of Charters. Whenever articles of incorporation for a charter are presented to the Oglala Sioux Tribe, the Oglala Sioux Tribal Council shall examine such articles in order to determine that the articles comply with the ordinances and resolutions of the Oglala Sioux Tribe and that the chartered entity is being formed for lawful purposes. If the Oglala Sioux Tribal Council shall find that the charter is incomplete or inconsistent with Oglala Sioux Tribe Law, the Council shall withhold approval of the charter until such time as such articles shall have been made to comply with the law.

Section 41 - 1-3. Financial Reporting. Any and all corporations chartered by the Oglala Sioux Tribe shall submit Quarterly financial reports to the Oglala Sioux Tribal. The quarterly financial reports shall be filed with the Office of the Secretary, Oglala Sioux Tribe. Failure to timely file such financial reports may result in suspension or revocation of the respective charter.

Section 41 - 1-4. Foreign Business Corporations. No foreign corporation, profit or non-profit, shall have the right to do or engage in any business within the exterior boundaries of the Pine Ridge Indian Reservation until it shall have procured a certificate of authority to do so from the Oglala Sioux Tribal Council.

Section 41 - 1-5. Appearance before Oglala Sioux Tribal Council. All corporations and/or chartered entities authorized to conduct any business within the exterior boundaries of the Pine Ridge Indian Reservation shall appear before the Oglala Sioux Tribal Council and Oglala Sioux Tribal Council committees when so requested. Failure to appear before the Oglala Sioux Tribal Council and Oglala Sioux Tribal Council committees when so requested may result in revocation of the corporate charter or the certificate of authority to conduct business on the Pine Ridge Reservation.

## C-E-R-T-I-F-I-C-A-T-I-O-N

I, as undersigned Secretary of the Oglala Sioux Tribal Council, hereby certify that this Ordinance was adopted by the vote of:

15 for; O against; and O not voting; during a SPECIAL Session held on the 25th day of SEPTEMBER, 1990.

THERESA B. TWO BULLS

THERESA B. Secretary

Oglala Sioux Tribe

A-T-T-E-S-T:

Harold D Salway

HAROLD D. SALWAY President

Oglala Sioux Tribe

DCT 3 A 9: 17

RECEIVED